consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the

investment property over time, rather than through sale. Prior to the

amendment, deferred taxation on investment properties at fair value is

measured to reflect the tax consequences of recovering the carrying

amounts of investment properties through use. Therefore, based on

the amendment, the Group’s investment properties in Hong Kong do

not have to provide deferred tax on fair value changes arising from

revaluation of investment properties or arising from a business

combination, unless the presumption is rebutted. This change in policy

has been applied retrospectively by restating the opening balances at

1st January, 2009, with consequential adjustments to comparatives

for the year ended 31st December, 2009.

2.

2009

17

17

5 1

( )

5

12

12

85

N
o

tes to
 th

e C
o

n
so

l i d
ated

 Fi n
an

ci al  Statem
en

ts

For the year ended 31st December, 2010

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Cont’d)

Effects of the changes in the accounting policies on the consolidated

statement of comprehensive income:

2.

Year ended 31st December, 2009

Originally
stated HKAS 12 Restated

12
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share of results of associates 122,630 22,176 144,806
Income tax (expense) credit (1,528,111) 1,353,018 (175,093)
Profit for the year 8,672,272 1,375,194 10,047,466

Profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 8,648,727 1,374,696 10,023,423
Non-controlling interests 23,545 498 24,043

8,672,272 1,375,194 10,047,466

Earnings per share (HK$)
Basic and diluted 4.34 0.68 5.02

Effects of the changes in the accounting policies on the consolidated

statement of financial position:

At 31st December, 2009 At 1st January, 2009

Originally Originally

stated HKAS 12 HKAS 17 Restated stated HKAS 12 HKAS 17 Restated

12 17 12 17

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Properties and other fixed assets 90,045 – 328,181 418,226 104,739 – 1,536,953 1,641,692

Prepaid lease payments 328,181 – (328,181) – 1,536,953 – (1,536,953) –

Interests in associates 1,018,346 6,539 – 1,024,885 869,727 (15,637 ) – 854,090

Deferred tax assets 70,905 (62,257) – 8,648 96,690 (93,329 ) – 3,361

Deferred tax liabilities (5,346,041) 4,936,154 – (409,887) (3,882,381) 3,614,208 – (268,173)

Non-controlling interests (798,966) (1,687) – (800,653) (652,056) (1,189) – (653,245)

Retained profits (35,225,105 ) (4,878,749) – (40,103,854) (29,852,639) (3,504,053) – (33,356,692 )

86
C

H
IN

ES
E

ES
TA

TE
S

H
O

LD
IN

G
S

LI
M

IT
ED

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

10
N

o
te

s
to

 t
h

e
C

o
n

so
li

d
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

For the year ended 31st December, 2010

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”) (Cont’d)

Save as described above, the application of the new HKFRSs had

no material effect on how the results and financial position for the

current or prior accounting periods have been prepared and

presented. Accordingly, no other prior period adjustment has been

required.

The Group has not early adopted the following new HKFRSs that